

February 20, 2019

To,
BSE Limited
The Corporate Relationship Dept.
P.J. Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400 001

**BSE Company Code: 500214** 

## Subject: Newspaper Advertisement - Postal Ballot and E-voting

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 Read with Regulation 47(1)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose herewith newspaper advertisement published on 19<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 in Free Press journal (English) and Nav Shakti (Marathi), pertaining to the Notice of Postal Ballot and E-voting.

Kindly take the same on your record.

Yours Faithfully, For Ion Exchange (India) Limited

Milind Puranik Company Secretary

### THE FREE PRESS JOURNAL

www.freepressjournal.in MUMBAI | TUESDAY | FEBRUARY 19, 2019

# **É** ION EXCHANGE Refreshing the Planet

#### CIN: L74999MH1964PLC014258

Regd. Office: Ion Exchange (india) Limited Ion House, Dr. E. Moses Road, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai - 400 011

#### NOTICE

Members are hereby informed that pursuant to Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 the Company has on 18" February, 2019 completed the dispatch of the Postal Ballot Notice, along with the Postal Ballot Form (a) through electronic means to the Members (as on 8" February, 2019) whose email addresses are registered in the records of the depository participants and (b) through physical mode, along with a postage-prepaid self-addressed Business Reply Envelope to the other members (whose email addresses are not registered), for seeking approval of members through, Postal Ballot including e-voting to approve Special Resolutions set out in the Postal Ballot Notice dated 24" January, 2019 pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 17 (1A) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including any amendment modification, variation or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force

In terms of Section 108 of Companies, Act 2013 read with the Companies (Management and Administration) Amendment Rules 2015 and Regulation 44 of SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enectmet thereof for the time being in force), the Company is providing the facility to its members to exercise their right to vote by electronic means as an alternative mode of postal ballot voting which will enable them to cast their votes electronically. The Company has engaged the services of National Securities Depositories

Limited (NSDL) for the purpose of providing e-voting facility to all its members. Members are requested to note that the voting, both through postal ballot and through electronic means shall commence from Wednesday, 20th February, 2019 and shall end on Friday, 22nd March, 2019 at 5.00 p.m. IST.

The Board of Directors have appointed Mr. Virendra Bhatt, Practicing Company Secretary, as the Scrutinizer for conducting the Postal Ballot/ e-voting process in a fair and transparent manner. Members are requested to note that the duly completed and signed postal ballot forms should reach the Scrutinizer not later than 5.00 p.m. IST on Friday, 22<sup>rd</sup> March, 2019.

Postal Ballot received from members after 5.00 p.m. IST on 22<sup>nd</sup> March, 2019 will not be considered valid.

Any member who does not receive the Postal Ballot Form may either send an email to investorhelp@ionexchange.co.in or may apply to the Registrar and Share Transfer Agent of the Company and obtain a duplicate Postal Ballot Form. The Postal Ballot Notice and the Postal Ballot Form can also be downloaded from our website https://ionindia.com/aboutUs/investorRelations.asp.

For any queries/grievances relating to voting by postal ballot or by electronic means, members are requested to contact TSR Darashaw Limited., 6-10, Haji Moosa Patrawala Industrial Estate, Dr. E. Moses Road, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai 400011. Tel: 66568484/94, Email:csg-unit@tsrdarashaw.com

The voting rights of shareholders shall be in proportion to their shares of the paid up equity share capital of the Company as on 8th February, 2019. The person who is not a member as on 8th February, 2019 should treat this notice for information purpose only.

The result of the Postal Ballot will be announced on Monday, 25th March, 2019 at 3.00 p.m. at the registered office of the Company situated at Ion House, Dr. E Moses Road, Mahalaxmi, Mumbai - 400011. The result of the Postal Ballot alongwith the scrutinizer's Report will also be displayed on the Company's website www.ionindia.com and also on the website of NSDL i.e. https://evoting.nsdl.com and shall be communicated to the Stock Exchange where the Company's shares are listed.

For Ion Exchange (India) Limited Sd/-

February 19, 2019 Mumbai

Milind Puranik **Company Secretary** 

# **•** ION EXCHANGE

सीआयएन:एल७४९९९एमएच१९६४पीएलसी०१४२५८ नोंदणी कार्यालयः आयन एक्स्वेंज (इंडिया) लिमिटेड आयन हाऊस, डॉ. ई. मोझेस रोड, महालक्ष्मी, मुंबई-४०००११

#### सूचना

सभासदांना याद्वारे कळविण्यात येते की, कंपनी अधिनियम २०१३ च्या कलम ११० सहवाचता कंपनीज (मॅनेंजमेंट ॲण्ड ऑडमिनिस्ट्रेशन) रूल्स, २०१४ अनुसार कंपनीन अंमलबजावणीसाठी त्याची कोणतीष्टी सुधारणा, बदल किंवा पुनर्अधिनिमितीसह सिक्युरिटीज ॲण्ड एक्सचेंज बोर्ड ऑफ इंडिया (लिस्टिंग ऑब्लिगेशन्स ॲण्ड डिस्क्लोजर रिक्वायरमेंटस्) रेप्युलेशन्स २०१५ च्या रेप्युलेशन १७ (१ए) च्या तत्तुर्दीनुसार दिनांक २४ जानेवारी, २०१९ रोजीच्या पोस्टल बॅलट स्चनेत नमूद विशेष ठराव मंजूर करण्यासाठी ई-मतदानासह पोस्टल बॅलमार्फत समासदांची मंजुरी मिळविण्यासाठी (ए) डिपॉझिटरी पार्टिसिप्टेसच्या नॉदीमध्ये ईमेल पने नॉदिवलेल्या सभासदांची, २०१९ रोजी) इलेक्ट्रॉनिक पार्टियारे आणि (बी) इतर सभासदांचा (च्यांचे ईमेल पने नॉदिवलेले नाहीत) पोस्टेज प्रिपेद, स्वतःचा पत्ता असलेल्या व्यवसाय उत्तर लिफाण्यासह प्रत्यक्ष माध्यमाने पोस्टल बॅलट प्रपन्नासह पोस्टल बॅलटची सुचना पाठविण्याचे काम १८ फेब्रुवारी, २०१९ रोजी पूर्ण केले आहे.

कंपनी अधिनियंम, २०१३ च्या कलम १०८ सहबाचता कंपनीज (मॅनेजमेंट ॲण्ड ॲडिमिनिस्ट्रेशन) अमेंडमेंट रूल्स २०१५ आणि सेबी (लिस्टिंग ऑब्लिगेशन्स ॲण्ड डिस्क्लोजर रिक्वायरमेंटस्) रेग्युलेशन्स २०१५ (अंमलबजावणीकरिता वेळोवेळी केलेली त्याची कोणतीही सांविधिक सुधारणा किंवा पुनर्अधिनिमितीसह) च्या रेग्युलेशन ४४ नुसार कंपनीने इलेक्ट्रॉनिकली त्यांचे मतदान करणे त्यांचा शक्य होण्यासाठी पोस्टल बॅलटला पर्यांची माध्यम म्हणून इलेक्ट्रॉनिक माध्यमाने मतदानाचा त्यांचा हक्क वापरण्यासाठी तिच्या सभासदांना सुविधा पुरिविष्ती आहे. कंपनी तिच्या सभासदांना ई-मतदान सुविधा पुरिविण्यासाठी नॅशनल सिक्युरिटीज डिपाझिटरीज लिमिटेड (एनएसडीएल) च्या सेवेसह जोडली मेली आहे. सभासदांना नोंद घेण्याची विनंती करण्यात येते की पोस्टल बॅलटमार्फत आणि इलेक्ट्रॉनिक माध्यमामार्फत मतदानाला बुधवार २० फेब्रुवारी, २०१९ रोजी सुकवात होईल आणि शुक्रवार २२ मार्च, २०१९ रोजी साय. ५,०० भाग्रवे संपेल.

संचालक मंडळाने मोकळ्या आणि पारदर्शक बाबीमध्ये पोस्टल बॅलट/ई-मतदान प्रक्रिया घेण्यासाठी परिनिरीक्षक म्हणून श्री. विरेंद्र भट्ट, कार्यरत कंपनी सचिव यांची नियुक्ती केली आहे. सभासदांना नोंद् घेण्याची विनंती करण्यात येते की यथायोग्य भरलेले आणि सही केलेले पोस्टल बॅलट प्रपत्र शुक्रवार २२ मार्च, २०१९ रोजी सायं. ५.०० भाप्रवे पर्यंत परिनिरिक्षकांकडे पाहोचणे आवश्यक आहे.

२२ मार्च, २०१९ रोजी सायं. ५.०० भाप्रवे नंतर प्राप्त झालेले पोस्टल बॅलट वैध म्हणून विचारात घेतले जाणार नाहीत.

कोणीही सभासद ज्यांना पोस्टल बॅलट प्रपत्र प्राप्त झालेले नाहीत ते एकतर investorhelp@ionexchange.co.in कडे ईमेल किंवा कंपनीचे रिजस्ट्रार आणि शेअर ट्रान्सफर एजंट यांचेकडे अर्ज करू शकतात आणि प्रतिलिपी पोस्टल बॅलट प्रपत्र प्राप्त करू शकतात.

पोस्टल बॅलटची सूचना आणि पोस्टल बॅलट प्रपत्र आमची वेबसाईट https://ionindia.com/aboutUs/investorRelations.asp. वरून सुद्धा डाऊनलोड करता येतील. पोस्टल बॅलट किंवा इलेक्ट्रॉनिक माध्यमाने मतदानाशी संबंधित कोणतीही चौकशी/तक्रारीकृरिता सभासदांना टीआरएस दाराशॉ लिमिटेड, ६-१०, हाजी मूसा पत्रावाला इंडस्ट्रियल इस्टेट, डॉ. ई. मोझेस रोड, महालक्ष्मी, मुंबई-४०० ०११, फोन: ६६५६८४८४/९४, ईमेल:

csgunit@tsrdafashaw.com यांना संपर्क करण्याची विनंती करण्यात येत आहे. भागधारकांचे मतदानाचे हक्क हे ८ फेब्रुवारी, २०१८ रोजीस कंपनीच्या भरणा झालेल्या समभाग भांडवलाच्या त्यांच्या शेअर्सच्या प्रमाणात राहतील. जी व्यक्ती ८ फेब्रुवारी, २०१९ रोजीस समासद नाही त्यांनी सदर सचना फक्त माहितीसाठी समजावी.

नाहा त्याना सदर सूचना फक्त माहतासाठा समजावा. पोस्टल बॅलटचे निष्कर्ष आयन हाऊस डॉ. ई. मोझेस रोड, महालक्ष्मी, मुंबई-४०० ०११ येथे स्थित कंपनीच्या नोंदणीकृत कार्यालयात सोमवार, २५ मार्च, २०११ रोजी दु. ३.०० वा. घोषित करण्यात येतील. पोस्टल बॅलटच्या निष्कर्षासह गिरीरिनिक्षिकांचा अहवाल कंपनीची वेबसाईट <u>www.ionin-dia.com</u> वर अणि एनएसडीएलची वेबसाईट म्हणजेच https://evoting.nsdl.com वर सुद्धा दर्शविष्यात येतील आणि कंपनीचे शेअर्स सुचीबद्ध असलेल्या स्टॉक एक्स्चेंजला कळविष्यात येतील.

आयन एक्स्चेंज (इंडिया) लिमिटेड करिता

सही/-मिलिंद पुराणिक कंपनी सचिव

१९ फेब्रुवारी, २०१९ मुंबई